

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

the date of the approval of this act for the location and construction of its road as aforesaid, and said company shall have the same rights, privileges, powers and immunities, and be subject to the same duties and liabilities in respect to the location, construction, maintenance, use and management of the portion of the road hereby authorized to be extended and constructed as are granted and imposed by the original act incorporating said company and all acts amendatory thereof and in addition thereto.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1899.

#### Chapter 127.

An Act relating to the Wiscasset and Moosehead Lake Telegraph and Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time in which the Wiscasset and Moosehead Lake Telegraph and Telephone Company may organize and commence business under its charter granted by chapter five hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, is hereby extended for a term of two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Approved March 11, 1899.

#### Chapter 128.

An Act to set off part of Township Number Seven, in the County of Hancock, and annex the same to the town of Sullivan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. All the following described territory, now a part of township number seven in the county of Hancock, together with the inhabitants and estates included in said territory, is hereby set off from said township number seven and annexed to and made a part of the town of Sullivan, namely: Beginning at the east line of the town of Sullivan at the southwest corner of land of Edward Noyes; thence by the south line of said land of said Noyes easterly to the southeast corner thereof; thence by the eastern line thereof northerly to the southwest corner of land

Set off from Township No. 7 to Sullivan.

-boundaries.

Charter of company extended for two years.

CHAP. 127

tended, two years. Снар. 129 of heirs of William Johnson; thence by the south line of said last mentioned land easterly to the southwest corner of the lot called the Hovey lot; thence by the west line of said Hovey lot and by the production of said west line northerly to the south line of plantation number ten in said county of Hancock; thence by the said south line of said plantation number ten westerly to the northeast corner of the town of Sullivan; thence by said east line of said town of Sullivan southerly to the place of beginning, containing about two thousand three hundred acres and comprising twenty-three original lots in said township number seven.

> Section 2. The inhabitants of said annexed territory are hereby vested with all the powers and subject to all the duties of other inhabitants of said town of Sullivan.

> Section 3. There shall be added to the state and county taxes assessed against the town of Sullivan for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, a sum equal to one-fifth of the amount of state and county taxes assessed against the north one-half of township number seven, south division, Hancock county for said years respectively, and onefifth of the amount of the state and county taxes assessed against the said north one-half of township number seven, south division, Hancock county for the years eighteen hundred and ninetynine and nineteen hundred, shall be deducted from the state and county taxes of said township for the said years, respectively. Section 4.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1899.

Chapter 129.

An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Mopang Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mopang Dam and Improvement Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and forty-five of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, are hereby revived and extended for and during the term of two years from the first day of March in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and all the rights, powers and privileges, that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1899.

**Rights** of inhabitants.

State and county taxes of town. assessed.

Charter of Mopang Dam and Im-

company, revived and

extended.

#### 160